GOVERNMENT OF PAKISTAN

MINISTRY OF FINANCE, ECONOMIC & REVENUE AFFAIRS

REVENUE DIVISION

*kkkk

Islamabad, the 31 December, 2005.

NOTIFICATION
CUSTOMS

S.R.0.1298(1)/2005.- In exercise of the powers conferred by section 18C of the Customs Act, 1969
(IV of 1969), the Federal Government is pleased to exempt the goods specified in column(3) of the table below,
falling under H.S. Code of the First Schedule to the Customs Act, 1969 (IV of 1969), as specified in column (2) of

the said table, from so much of the customs-duty as is in excess of the duty specified in column (4) thereof, on the

import into Pakistan from Malaysia, if made in conformity with the Rules of Origin for the Malaysia — Pakistan Free

Trade Area as notified in this regard by the Ministry of Commerce.

S.No.

1)

~NOoO ok WN -

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18

19
20
21
22
23
24

H.S. Code

()

0301.1000
0301.9300
0714.2000
0801.1990
1207.9990
1211.9000
2503.0000

2507.0000

2823.0010
2823.0090
2902.3000
2902.5000
2905.1300
2905.1400
2905.1600
2905.1710
2905.3900
2909.4300

2915.3200
2915.9000
2916.1100
2916.1200
2916.1400
2916.2000

[TABLE

Description

3)

Ornamental fish

Carp

Sweet potatoes

Other

Palm nuts and kernels

Other

Sulphur of all other kinds, than sublimed sulphur,
precipitated sulphur and colloidal sulphur

Kaolin and other kaolinic clays, whether or not
calcined

Titanium dioxides

Titanium oxides

Toluene

Styrene

Butan-1-ol (n-butyl alcohol)

Other butanols

Octanol (octyl alcohol) and isomers thereof
Saturated stearyl alcohol

Other

Monobutyl ether of ethylene glycol or of diethylene
glycol

Vinyl acetate

Other

Acrylic acid & its salts

Esters of acrylic acid

Esters of methacrylic acid

Cyclanic, cyclenic or cycloterpenic monocarboxylic
acids, their anhydrides, halides, peroxides,
peroxyacids and their derivatives

Rate of

Customs- duty

(4)
5%
5%
5%
5%
5%
5%
0%

0%

0%
0%
0%
0%
0%
0%
0%
0%
0%
0%

0%
5%
0%
0%
0%
0%



25
26
27
28

29
30
31
32
33

34
35

36
37
38

39

40
41
42
43
44

45
46
47
48

49

50
51
52
53
54

55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68

2932.1100
2932.2990
2936.2900
2937.2900

2937.3900
3002.3000
3003.3900
3701.2000
3812.3000

3815.1990
3817.0000

3823.1200
3824.1000
3901.1000

3901.2000

4001.2100
4001.2200
4002.5100
4002.5900
4002.7000

4004.1000
4008.2190
4014.1000
4407.2500

4407.2600

4407.2700
4407.2800
4407.2900
4407.9900
4413.0000

4901.1000
7019.9020
7117.1100
7117.1900
7307.2100
7307.2200
8411.9900
8419.3100
8420.1000
8425.1100
8425.1900
8428.1010
8431.3900
8431.4100

Tetrahydrofuran

Other

Other vitamins & their derivatives

Other catecholamine hormones, their derivatives
and structural analogues

Other

Vaccines for veterinary medicine

Other

Instant print film

Anti-oxidising preparations & other compound
stabilisers for rubber or plastics

Other

Mixed alkylbenzenes and mixed alkylnapthalenes,
other than those of heading No 27.07 or 29.20
Oleic acid

Prepared binders for foundry moulds or cores
Polyethylene having a specific gravity of less than
0.94

Polyethylene having a specific gravity of 0.94 or
more

Smoked sheets

Technically Specified Natural Rubber (TSNR)
Latex

Other

Ethylene-propylene-non-conjugated diene rubber
EPDM)

Bagomatic bladder scrap

Plates, sheets and strip

Sheath contraceptives

Dark red meranti, light red meranti and meranti
bakau

White lauan, white meranti, white seraya, yellow
meranti and alan

Sapelli

Iroko

Other

Other

Densified wood, in blocks, plates, strips or profile
shapes

In single sheets, whether or not folded

Glass wool

Cuff-links and studs

Other

Flanges

Threaded elbows, bends & sleeves

Other

For agricultural products

Cylindering or other rolling machines

Powered by electric motor

Others

Passenger lifts

Other

Buckets, shovels, grabs and grips

5%
5%
5%
5%

5%
5%
5%
5%
0%

5%
0%

0%
0%
5%

5%

0%
0%
0%
0%
0%

5%
5%
0%
0%

0%

0%
0%
0%
0%
0%

5%
5%
5%
5%
5%
5%
0%
0%
0%
0%
0%
5%
5%
5%



69
70
71

72

73
74

75
76
77
78
79
80
81
82
83
84
85
86
87
88
89
90
91
92
93
94
95

96
97
98
99
100
101
102
103
104

105
106
107
108
109
110
111
112
113
114
115

8436.2100
8436.2900
8438.1000

8438.2000

8438.5000
8438.6000

8438.8000
8438.8090

8438.9010
8451.4010
8451.4020
8451.4030
8451.8010
8451.8020
8451.8030
8451.8040
8451.8090
8462.3900
8463.3000
8465.9300
8466.9200
8470.5000
8471.9010
8471.9020
8471.9090
8473.3010
8473.3020

8473.3030
8473.3090
8477.1000
8477.2000
8477.3010
8477.8000
8479.4000
8479.8990
8479.9010

8479.9090
8480.6000
8486.2000
8501.1000
8505.1900
8507.9000
8515.2900
8515.8000
8515.9000
8516.9000
8522.9000

Poultry incubators and brooders

Other

Bakery machinery and machinery for the
manufacture of macaroni, spaghetti or similar
products

Machinery for the manufacture of confectionery,
cocoa or chocolate

Machinery for the preparation of meat or poultry
Machinery for the preparation of fruits, nuts or
vegetables

Other machinery

Other

Of machines of heading 8438.3000 and 8438.4000
Washing machines

Bleaching machines

Dyeing machines

Coating or laminating machine

Machinery for pressing

Dressing and finishing machine

Mercerizing machine

Other

Other

Machines for working wire

Grinding, sanding or polishing machines

For machines of heading No 84.65

Cash registers

Control units

Multimedia kits for PCs

Other

Casings (with power supply of computers)
Toner cartridges and ink cartridges for computer
printers, excluding refills

Cleaning disks for computer drives

Other

Injection-moulding machines

Extruders

Of capacity not exceeding 0.22 Litres

Other machinery

Rope or cable-making machines

Other

Of machines of heading 8479.2000, 8479.6000,
8479.8210, 8479.8230 & 8479.8290

Other

Moulds for mineral materials

Other

Motors of an output not exceeding 37.5 W
Other

Other

Other

Other machines and apparatus

Parts

Parts

Other

0%
0%
0%

0%

0%
0%

0%
0%
5%
0%
0%
0%
0%
0%
0%
0%
0%
0%
0%
0%
0%
0%
0%
0%
0%
0%
0%

0%
0%
0%
0%
0%
5%
5%
5%
5%

5%
0%
0%
0%
0%
5%
0%
0%
0%
0%
0%



116
117

118

119
120

121
122
123
124
125
126
127

128

2.

8523.2100
8523.5990

8531.2000

8531.8000
8533.4000

8536.4100
8536.4900
8540.1100
8542.3900
8542.9000
9017.8010
9506.1900

9506.3900

Cards incorporating a magnetic stripe

Cards incorporating an electronic integrated circuit
(smart cards monolithic integrated circuits)
Indicator panels incorporating liquid crystal devices
(LCD) or light emitting diodes (LED)

Other apparatus parts

Other variable resistors, including rheostats and
potentiometers

For a voltage n.e. 60 v

Other

Colour

Digital

Parts

Measuring rod and tapes

Other (water-skis, surf-boards, sailboards and other
water sport equipment)

Other

This notification shall take effect on the1* January, 2006.

5%
0%

0%

5%
0%

5%
5%
5%
0%
0%
5%
5%

5%”

[C.NO. 5(7)/2005-CB]

As amended:

1.

S.R.0..503(1)/2007

(SHAHID AHMAD)
Additional Secretary

DATED 09.06.2007(W.E.F.10.06.2007)




