## GOVERNMENT OF PAKISTAN MINISTRY OF FINANCE, ECONOMIC & REVENUE AFFAIRS REVENUE DIVISION \*\*\*\*\*

Islamabad, the 31<sup>st</sup> December, 2005.

## NOTIFICATION CUSTOMS

S.R.O.1298(I)/2005.- In exercise of the powers conferred by section 18C of the Customs Act, 1969 (IV of 1969), the Federal Government is pleased to exempt the goods specified in column(3) of the table below, falling under H.S. Code of the First Schedule to the Customs Act, 1969 (IV of 1969), as specified in column (2) of the said table, from so much of the customs-duty as is in excess of the duty specified in column (4) thereof, on the import into Pakistan from Malaysia, if made in conformity with the Rules of Origin for the Malaysia – Pakistan Free Trade Area as notified in this regard by the Ministry of Commerce.

## <sup>1</sup>[TABLE

S.No.	H.S. Code	Description	Rate of Customs- duty
(1)	(2)	(3)	(4)
1	0301.1000	Ornamental fish	5%
2	0301.9300	Carp	5%
3	0714.2000	Sweet potatoes	5%
4	0801.1990	Other	5%
5	1207.9990	Palm nuts and kernels	5%
6	1211.9000	Other	5%
7	2503.0000	Sulphur of all other kinds, than sublimed sulphur, precipitated sulphur and colloidal sulphur	0%
8	2507.0000	Kaolin and other kaolinic clays, whether or not calcined	0%
9	2823.0010	Titanium dioxides	0%
10	2823.0090	Titanium oxides	0%
11	2902.3000	Toluene	0%
12	2902.5000	Styrene	0%
13	2905.1300	Butan-1-ol (n-butyl alcohol)	0%
14	2905.1400	Other butanols	0%
15	2905.1600	Octanol (octyl alcohol) and isomers thereof	0%
16	2905.1710	Saturated stearyl alcohol	0%
17	2905.3900	Other	0%
18	2909.4300	Monobutyl ether of ethylene glycol or of diethylene glycol	0%
19	2915.3200	Vinyl acetate	0%
20	2915.9000	Other	5%
21	2916.1100	Acrylic acid & its salts	0%
22	2916.1200	Esters of acrylic acid	0%
23	2916.1400	Esters of methacrylic acid	0%
24	2916.2000	Cyclanic, cyclenic or cycloterpenic monocarboxylic acids, their anhydrides, halides, peroxides, peroxyacids and their derivatives	0%

25	2932.1100	Tetrahydrofuran	5%
26	2932.2990	Other	5%
27	2936.2900	Other vitamins & their derivatives	5%
28	2937.2900	Other catecholamine hormones, their derivatives	5%
29	2937.3900	and structural analogues Other	5%
30	3002.3000	Vaccines for veterinary medicine	5% 5%
30 31	3003.3900	•	5%
		Other	
32	3701.2000	Instant print film	5%
33	3812.3000	Anti-oxidising preparations & other compound stabilisers for rubber or plastics	0%
34	3815.1990	Other	5%
35	3817.0000	Mixed alkylbenzenes and mixed alkylnapthalenes, other than those of heading No 27.07 or 29.20	0%
36	3823.1200	Oleic acid	0%
37	3824.1000	Prepared binders for foundry moulds or cores	0%
38	3901.1000	Polyethylene having a specific gravity of less than 0.94	5%
39	3901.2000	Polyethylene having a specific gravity of 0.94 or	5%
40	1001 0100	more	00/
40	4001.2100	Smoked sheets	0%
41	4001.2200	Technically Specified Natural Rubber (TSNR)	0%
42	4002.5100	Latex	0%
43	4002.5900	Other	0%
44	4002.7000	Ethylene-propylene-non-conjugated diene rubber EPDM)	0%
45	4004.1000	Bagomatic bladder scrap	5%
46	4008.2190	Plates, sheets and strip	5%
47	4014.1000	Sheath contraceptives	0%
48	4407.2500	Dark red meranti, light red meranti and meranti bakau	0%
49	4407.2600	White lauan, white meranti, white seraya, yellow meranti and alan	0%
50	4407.2700	Sapelli	0%
51	4407.2800	Iroko	0%
52	4407.2900	Other	0%
52 53	4407.9900		0%
		Other Densified wood in blocks, plotes, string or profile	
54	4413.0000	Densified wood, in blocks, plates, strips or profile shapes	0%
55	4901.1000	In single sheets, whether or not folded	5%
56	7019.9020	Glass wool	5%
57	7117.1100	Cuff-links and studs	5%
58	7117.1900	Other	5%
59	7307.2100	Flanges	5%
60	7307.2200	Threaded elbows, bends & sleeves	5%
61	8411.9900	Other	0%
62	8419.3100	For agricultural products	0%
63	8420.1000	Cylindering or other rolling machines	0%
64	8425.1100	Powered by electric motor	0%
65	8425.1900	Others	0%
66	8428.1010	Passenger lifts	5%
67	8431.3900	Other	5%
68	8431.4100	Buckets, shovels, grabs and grips	5%
50	0.01.1100	Educate, energie, grabe and gripe	070

69	8436.2100	Poultry incubators and brooders	0%
70	8436.2900	Other	0%
71	8438.1000	Bakery machinery and machinery for the	0%
		manufacture of macaroni, spaghetti or similar	
72	8438.2000	products Machinery for the manufacture of confectionery,	0%
12	0430.2000	cocoa or chocolate	0 /8
73	8438.5000	Machinery for the preparation of meat or poultry	0%
74	8438.6000	Machinery for the preparation of fruits, nuts or	0%
		vegetables	0,0
75	8438.8000	Other machinery	0%
76	8438.8090	Other	0%
77	8438.9010	Of machines of heading 8438.3000 and 8438.4000	5%
78	8451.4010	Washing machines	0%
79	8451.4020	Bleaching machines	0%
80	8451.4030	Dyeing machines	0%
81	8451.8010	Coating or laminating machine	0%
82	8451.8020	Machinery for pressing	0%
83	8451.8030	Dressing and finishing machine	0%
84	8451.8040	Mercerizing machine	0%
85	8451.8090	Other	0%
86	8462.3900	Other	0%
87	8463.3000	Machines for working wire	0%
88	8465.9300	Grinding, sanding or polishing machines	0%
89	8466.9200	For machines of heading No 84.65	0%
90	8470.5000	Cash registers	0%
91	8471.9010	Control units	0%
92	8471.9020	Multimedia kits for PCs	0%
93	8471.9090	Other	0%
94	8473.3010	Casings (with power supply of computers)	0%
95	8473.3020	Toner cartridges and ink cartridges for computer	0%
06	0472 2020	printers, excluding refills Cleaning disks for computer drives	0%
96 97	8473.3030 8473.3090	Other	0%
97 98	8477.1000	Injection-moulding machines	0%
98 99	8477.2000	Extruders	0%
100	8477.3010	Of capacity not exceeding 0.22 Litres	0%
100	8477.8000	Other machinery	0 <i>%</i> 5%
102	8479.4000	Rope or cable-making machines	5% 5%
102	8479.8990	Other	5%
103	8479.9010	Of machines of heading 8479.2000, 8479.6000,	5%
104	0475.5010	8479.8210, 8479.8230 & 8479.8290	570
105	8479.9090	Other	5%
106	8480.6000	Moulds for mineral materials	0%
107	8486.2000	Other	0%
108	8501.1000	Motors of an output not exceeding 37.5 W	0%
109	8505.1900	Other	0%
110	8507.9000	Other	5%
111	8515.2900	Other	0%
112	8515.8000	Other machines and apparatus	0%
113	8515.9000	Parts	0%
114	8516.9000	Parts	0%
115	8522.9000	Other	0%

116	8523.2100	Cards incorporating a magnetic stripe	5%
117	8523.5990	Cards incorporating an electronic integrated circuit (smart cards monolithic integrated circuits)	0%
118	8531.2000	Indicator panels incorporating liquid crystal devices (LCD) or light emitting diodes (LED)	0%
119	8531.8000	Other apparatus parts	5%
120	8533.4000	Other variable resistors, including rheostats and potentiometers	0%
121	8536.4100	For a voltage n.e. 60 v	5%
122	8536.4900	Other	5%
123	8540.1100	Colour	5%
124	8542.3900	Digital	0%
125	8542.9000	Parts	0%
126	9017.8010	Measuring rod and tapes	5%
127	9506.1900	Other (water-skis, surf-boards, sailboards and other water sport equipment)	5%
128	9506.3900	Other	5%"

This notification shall take effect on the1<sup>st</sup> January, 2006. 2.

[C.NO. 5(7)/2005-CB]

## (SHAHID AHMAD) Additional Secretary

As amended:

S.R.O..503(I)/2007 - DATED 09.06.2007(W.E.F.10.06.2007) 1.